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1-2

m 2000 -114

1985

1 J1 1463.136 4543400.398 38626982.511 115°30 29.55 41°00 55.95

2 N2 1506.984 4543211.197 38627012.902 115°30 30.71 41°00 49.81

3 N3 1534.687 4543021.650 38627043.348 115°30 31.871 41°00 43.65

4 J2 1508.378 4542867.252 38627068.149 115°30 32.82 41°00 38.63

5 N5 1547.804 4542414.907 38626913.116 115°30 25.85 41°00 24.06

6 N6 1603.202 4542109.116 38626808.311 115°30 21.15 41°00 14.21

7 J3 1650.465 45469.051.600 38626685.777 115°30 15.64 41°00 02.69

8 J4 1743.757 4541541.424 38626537.772 115°30 09.16 40°59 55.96

9 J5 1847.028 4541449.962 38626279.518 115°29 58.04 40°59 53.14

10 J6 1930.644 4541389.535 38625954.265 115°29 44.09 40°59 51.36

11 N11 2033.387 4541192.364 38625685.506 115°29 32.45 40°59 45.12

12 J7 2022.177 4541080.933 38625533.617 115°29 25.87 40°59 41.60

13 J8 2011.716 4540790.268 38625503.873 115°29 24.38 40°59 32.19

14 N14 1996.391 4540622.057 38625373.684 115°29 18.69 40°59 26.82

15 N15 1986.235 4540267.711 38625099.431 115°29 06.71 40°59 15.48

16 J9 1978.813 4540030.013 38624915.458 115°28 58.67 40°59 07.88

17 N17 1986.644 4540030.060 38624562.688 115°28 43.58 40°59 08.08

18 N18 2040.393 4540030.108 38624205.464 115°28 28.30 40°59 08.28

19 N19 2074.351 4540030.138 38623994.547 115°28 19.28 40°59 08.39

20 N20 2068.832 4540030.192 38623586.258 115°28 01.82 40°59 08.61

21 J10 1970.999 4540030.262 38623072.182 115°27 39.84 40°59 08.90

22 N22 1931.150 4539831.747 38622925.567 115°27 33.43 40°59 02.54

23 J11 1905.712 4539638.862 38622783.111 115°27 27.20 40°58 56.37

24 J12 1894.944 4539563.782 38622784.369 115°27 27.20 40°58 53.94

2000 114°
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2.1.3

1
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2-2

m 2000 -114

1985

1 J1 N1 1463.136 4543400.398 38626982.511 115°3029.55 41°0055.95

2 N2 1506.984 4543211.197 38627012.902 115°3030.71 41°0049.81

3 N3 1534.687 4543021.650 38627043.348 115°3031.871 41°0043.65

4 J2 N4 1508.378 4542867.252 38627068.149 115°3032.82 41°0038.63

5 N5 1547.804 4542414.907 38626913.116 115°3025.85 41°0024.06

6 N6 1603.202 4542109.116 38626808.311 115°3021.15 41°0014.21

7 J3 N7 1650.465 45469.051.600 38626685.777 115°3015.64 41°0002.69

8 J4 N8 1743.757 4541541.424 38626537.772 115°3009.16 40°5955.96

9 J5 N9 1847.028 4541449.962 38626279.518 115°2958.04 40°5953.14

10 J6 N10 1930.644 4541389.535 38625954.265 115°2944.09 40°5951.36

11 N11 2033.387 4541192.364 38625685.506 115°2932.45 40°5945.12

12 J7 N12 2022.177 4541080.933 38625533.617 115°2925.87 40°5941.60

13 J8 N13 2011.716 4540790.268 38625503.873 115°2924.38 40°5932.19

14 N14 1996.391 4540622.057 38625373.684 115°2918.69 40°5926.82

15 N15 1986.235 4540267.711 38625099.431 115°2906.71 40°5915.48

16 J9 N16 1978.813 4540030.013 38624915.458 115°2858.67 40°5907.88

17 N17 1986.644 4540030.060 38624562.688 115°2843.58 40°5908.08

18 N18 2040.393 4540030.108 38624205.464 115°2828.30 40°5908.28

19 N19 2074.351 4540030.138 38623994.547 115°2819.28 40°5908.39

20 N20 2068.832 4540030.192 38623586.258 115°2801.82 40°5908.61

21 J10 N21 1970.999 4540030.262 38623072.182 115°2739.84 40°5908.90

22 N22 1931.150 4539831.747 38622925.567 115°2733.43 40°5902.54

23 J11 N23 1905.712 4539638.862 38622783.111 115°2727.20 40°5856.37

24 J12 N24 1894.944 4539563.782 38622784.369 115°2727.20 40°5853.94

2

2011 3B2 2C3

2F11 29m/s 15mm 20mm

110kV 750kV GB 50545—2010

19 9 11 9 12

1 1 3664.30m2
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1
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2.2.7

2.2.8

2.3

2.55hm2 0.37hm2

2.18hm2 2.46hm2 0.09hm2

1.99hm2 0.56hm2 2-4

2-4 hm2

0.31 0.31 0.24 0.07 0.31

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84

0.31 1.68 1.99 1.92 0.07 1.99

0.06 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.06

0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31

0.06 0.50 0.56 0.54 0.02 0.56

0.37 0.37 0.28 0.09 0.37

0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43

0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60

1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15

0.37 2.18 2.55 2.46 0.09 2.55
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2.4

1.62 m3 0.22 m3 0.85

m3 0.11 m3 0.77 m3 0.11 m3 0.08

m3

1.25 m3 0.14 m3

0.65 m3 0.07 m3 0.60 m3 0.07 m3

0.05 m3 0.37 m3 0.08 m3 0.20

m3 0.04 m3 0.17 m3 0.04 m3 0.03

m3

2-5

2.4.1

0.55hm2 20cm 0.11 m3

2-6 2-6

2.4.2

1.40 m3 0.74 m3

0.66 m3 0.08 m3

0.61 m3 0.53 m3 0.08 m3

0.36hm2

34m3 20cm

0.07 m3

0.03 m3

0.03 m3

2-7 2-7
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2-5 m3

0.06 0.03 0.03
0.91 0.48 0.43 0.05
0.97 0.51 0.46 0.05
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.12 0.06 0.06
0.16 0.08 0.08
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.06 0.03 0.03
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.06 0.03 0.03
0.14 0.07 0.07
1.11 0.58 0.53 0.05
1.25 0.65 0.60 0.05
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.23 0.13 0.10 0.03
0.25 0.14 0.11 0.03
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.02 0.01 0.01
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.08 0.04 0.04
0.29 0.16 0.13 0.03
0.37 0.20 0.17 0.03
0.08 0.04 0.04
1.14 0.61 0.53 0.08
1.22 0.65 0.57 0.08
0.06 0.03 0.03
0.14 0.07 0.07
0.20 0.10 0.10
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.06 0.03 0.03
0.10 0.05 0.05
0.04 0.02 0.02
0.06 0.03 0.03
0.10 0.05 0.05
0.22 0.11 0.11
1.40 0.74 0.66 0.08
1.62 0.85 0.77 0.08
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2-6 m3

0.06 0.03 0.03

0.04 0.02 0.02

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.14 0.07 0.07

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.08 0.04 0.04

0.08 0.04 0.04

0.06 0.03 0.03

0.04 0.02 0.02

0.04 0.02 0.02

0.22 0.11 0.11

0.11 m3 0.11 m3

0.04 m3 0.04 m3

0.03 m3 0.03 m3

0.02 m3 0.02 m3

0.02 m3 0.02 m3

2-6
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2-7 m3

0.91 0.48 0.43 0.05

0.12 0.06 0.06

0.04 0.02 0.02

0.04 0.02 0.02

1.11 0.58 0.53 0.05

0.23 0.13 0.10 0.03

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.02 0.01 0.01

0.29 0.16 0.13 0.03

1.14 0.61 0.53 0.08

0.14 0.07 0.07

0.06 0.03 0.03

0.06 0.03 0.03

1.40 0.74 0.66 0.08

0.08 m30.66 m30.74 m3

0.07 m30.07 m3

0.03 m3 0.03 m3

0.03 m30.03 m3

0.53 m30.61 m3 0.08 m3

2-7
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2.5

2.6

2022 8 2022 9 2

2-8

2022

8 9

2.7

2.7.1

1460m 2200m

1463 2074m 611m 15° 25°

2-8

2-8
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2.7.2

0 10.00m

3

0.50 1.00m

2.00

2.50m

5.00m

2.50

3.00m

5.00m

8.00m

GB18306—2015

GB50011—2010 0.1g

2.7.3

6.5 39.4

-30.8 10 2551 2594h 124d

1.62m. 469.0mm 6—9

71mm 1784.3mm 42.3d

3.2d 3.2m/s 70m 8.80m/s
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42d

3.7 35.0

-34.1 10 2183 2777h 129d

1.93m 456.8mm 1787mm

32.5d 3.1m/s 55d

2-9

2-9

6.5 3.7

39.4 35.0

-30.8 -34.1

10 2551 2183

h 2594 2777

d 124 129

m 1.62 1.93

m/s 3.2 3.1

mm 469.0 456.8

mm 1784.3 1787

d 42.3 32.5

d 3.2 4.7

1976—2020

2.7.4

361km2

35.5km 12/1000 499m3/s

7

114km 10m 0.8m 12‰

6—9 11 3 4
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1.99hm2 0.56hm2

3

2.7.4

5% pH5.5—6.5

0.2 0.4m 0.2

0.6m

0.55hm2 1.60hm2

2-9

85%

2-10
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3

3.1

GB 50433

—2018 3-1

3-2

3-1

1

2

3

4

5
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GB 50433—2018
3-2

GB 50433—2008

1

2

3

2%

3.2

3.2.1

+
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2

3.2.2

1

2.55hm2

2.46hm2 0.09hm2

6

2

3

2.55hm2 0.37hm2 14.38% 2.18hm2

85.62%
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3.2.3

1

20cm

20cm

0.55hm2 0.11 m3 0.11 m3

0.04 m3 0.03 m3 0.02 m3

0.02 m3

2

1.40 m3 0.74 m3 0.66 m3 0.08

m3 20cm

0.61 m3 0.53 m3 0.08 m3

0.07 m3 0.07 m3

0.03 m3 0.03 m3 0.03 m3

0.03 m3

3

20cm
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4

3.2.4

3.2.5

3.2.6

“ ”

3.2.7
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1

0.55hm2

0.11 m3

300m3

2

1740m2

3-3

3-3

/

/

/

3.3

3.3.1

1
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2

3

3.3.2

GB 50433—2018

8.57 3-4
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3-4

hm2 0.15 117400 1.76

m3 300 6.99 0.21

m2 1640 7.75 1.27

hm2 0.10 117400 1.17

m3 200 6.99 0.14

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

m2 100 7.75 0.08

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

hm2 0.05 117400 0.59

m3 100 6.99 0.07

8.57
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4

4.1

2015—2030

2016—2030

— — —

<

> 2013 188

2018 4

2020

1000t/ km2·a

SL 190—2007 200t/

km2·a 4

4.2

4.2.1

1

2

4-1
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4-1

1
2

4.2.2

4.2.3

2.55hm2 2.55hm2

4-2

4-2 hm2

0.31 0.31 0.31

0.34 0.34 0.34

0.50 0.50 0.50

0.84 0.84 0.84

1.99 1.99 1.99

0.06 0.06 0.06

0.09 0.09 0.09

0.10 0.10 0.10

0.31 0.31 0.31

0.56 0.56 0.56

0.37 0.37 0.37

0.43 0.43 0.43

0.60 0.60 0.60

1.15 1.15 1.15

2.55 2.55 2.55
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4.2.4

1.62 m3 0.85 m3

0.77 m3 0.08 m3

4.3

4.3.1

SL 773—2018

4-3

4-3
hm2

0.15 0.14
0.16 0.16
0.10 0.10
0.24 0.24
0.05 0.05
0.45 0.44
0.05 0.05
0.79 0.77
1.99 1.95
0.05 0.04
0.01 0.01
0.05 0.05
0.04 0.04
0.05 0.05
0.05 0.05
0.05 0.05
0.26 0.26
0.56 0.55
2.55 2.50
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4.3.2

2022 8 2022 9 2

0.5

GB 50433—2018

3
4-4

4-4 a

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3

3.5 0.5 3
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4.3.3

1.

SL 190—2007 2020

1000t/ km2·a

2.

SL 773—2018

4-5

4-5
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1

Mkw=RGkwLkwSkwA

Mkw— t

R— MJ·mm/ t·hm2·h

Gkw— t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm

Lkw—

Skw—

A— hm2

R SL 773—2018

C R=1715.8 R=1404.5

4-6

4-6

1 t Mkw Mkw=RGkwLkwSkwA 0.04 0.03

1.1 [MJ·mm/ t·hm2·h ] R 1715.80 1404.50

1.2 [t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm ] Gkw Gkw=0.004e4.28SIL 1-CLA / 0.02 0.02

g/cm3 1.30 1.30

SIL 0.70 0.70

CLA 0.10 0.10

1.3 Lkw Lkw= /5 -0.57 1.34 1.34

m 3 3

m x 5 5

° 53 53

1.4 Skw Skw=0.80sin +0.38 1.02 1.02

1.5 hm2 A 0.0009 0.0009

2 [t/ km2·a ] M 4548.83 3723.53
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2

Mdw=XRGdwLdwSdwA

Mdw— t

X—

Gdw— t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm

Ldw—

Sdw—

4-7

4-7

1 t Mdw Mdw=XRGdwLdwSdwA 0.04 0.06

1.1 X 0.92 0.92

1.2 [MJ·mm/ t·hm2·h ] R 1715.80 1404.50

1.3 [t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm ] Gdw Gdw=a1eb1 0.04 0.04

a1 0.046 0.046

b1 -3.379 -3.379

0.02 0.02

1.4 Ldw Ldw= /5 f1 0.61 0.72

m = xcos 2.30 3.00

m x 3.00 3.00

° 40 40

f1 0.632 0.632

1.5 Sdw Sdw= /25 d1 1.80 1.80

d1 1.245 1.245

1.6 hm2 A 0.0005 0.0009

2 [t/ km2·a ] M 7454.73 7221.69
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3

Myd=RKydLySyBETA

Kyd=NK

Myd— t

R— MJ·mm/ hm2·h

Kyd— t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm

K— t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm K=0.0164 K=0.0139

N—

Ly—

Sy—

B—

E—

T—

A— hm2

4-8

4

Myz=RKLySyBETA

Myz— t

R— MJ·mm/ hm2·h

K— t·hm2·h/ hm2·MJ·mm

Ly—

Sy—

B—

E—

T—

A— hm2

4-9
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5.4

5.4.1
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1:0.1
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1:1 100kg/hm2
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2 1m 1m
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5-4

5-4
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6

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.1.1

1

2

3

6.1.1.2

1 2003 67

2 2003 67

3

2015 299

4 < > 2014 8

5 2020 5

6 2017 173

7 2019

448

8 2016 132

6.1.2

6.1.2.1

1 2022

2 6.99 /
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3

4

1.13 1.09

5

10%

1 2.4%

1.3%

2 4%

4% 4%

3 4%

3.3%

4 + ×7%

+ ×5%

5 + + ×9%

5%

1

2 2%
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1

2%

2

2

8

3

4

2017 173

1.40 /m2

6%

6.1.2.2

52.72 8.57

44.15

7.34 4.70 2.64

7.89 6.17 1.72

17.12 13.79 3.17 0.16

14.50 2.30 3.57 2.79

0.78

7-1 7-11



6
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7-1

7.23 0.12 0.12 7.34
4.60 0.10 0.10 4.70
1.97 0.10 0.10 2.07
1.31 1.31
0.66 0.66
0.66 0.66
2.63 0.02 0.02 2.64
0.66 0.02 0.02 0.67
0.66 0.66
0.66 0.66
0.66 0.66

6.23 1.66 7.89 7.89
4.87 1.30 6.17 6.17
0.66 0.42 1.08 1.08
0.87 0.18 1.05 1.05
1.25 0.26 1.51 1.51
2.09 0.44 2.53 2.53
1.36 0.36 1.72 1.72
0.10 0.10 0.20 0.20
0.23 0.05 0.28 0.28
0.26 0.05 0.31 0.31
0.78 0.16 0.94 0.94

1.35 15.77 15.77 17.12
1.35 15.61 15.61 16.96
1.27 12.52 12.52 13.79

1 1.27 3.73 3.73 5.00
2 3.32 3.32 3.32
3 5.05 5.05 5.05
4 0.43 0.43 0.43

0.08 3.09 3.09 3.17
1 0.08 0.97 0.97 1.05
2 0.89 0.89 0.89
3 0.97 0.97 0.97
4 0.26 0.26 0.26

0.16 0.16 0.16
14.50 14.50 14.50
2.50 2.50 2.50
4.00 4.00 4.00
8.00 8.00 8.00

8.57 15.88 6.23 1.66 14.50 38.28 46.85
0.95 0.37 0.10 0.87 2.30 2.30

8.57 40.58 49.15
3.57 3.57

8.57 44.15 52.72
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7-2
)

73414 7.34
46973 4.70
20697 2.07

1 hm2 0.15 117400 17610 1.76
2 m3 300 6.99 2097 0.21
3 hm2 0.3 3300.57 990 0.10

13138 1.31
1 hm2 0.10 117400 11740 1.17
2 m3 200 6.99 1398 0.14

6569 0.66
1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59
2 m3 100 6.99 699 0.07

6569 0.66
1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59
2 m3 100 6.99 699 0.07

26441 2.64
6734 0.67

1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59

2 m3 100 6.99 699 0.07
3 hm2 0.05 3300.57 165 0.02

6569 0.66

1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59
2 m3 100 6.99 699 0.07

6569 0.66

1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59
2 m3 100 6.99 699 0.07

6569 0.66

1 hm2 0.05 117400 5870 0.59
2 m3 100.00 6.99 699 0.07
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7-3
)

78935 7.89
61685 6.17
10776 1.08

1 7096 0.71
1) 100m2 23.00 255.09 5867 0.59
2) kg 24.15 50.91 1229 0.12

2 3679 0.37
1) 700 0.41 287 0.03
2) 700 0.65 452 0.05
3) 1470 2.00 2940 0.29

10490 1.05
1 10490 1.05
1) 100m2 34.00 255.09 8673 0.87
2) kg 35.70 50.91 1817 0.18

15119 1.51
1 15119 1.51
1) 100m2 49.00 255.09 12499 1.25
2) kg 51.45 50.91 2619 0.26

25300 2.53
1 25300 2.53
1) 100m2 82.00 255.09 20917 2.09
2) kg 86.10 50.91 4383 0.44

17250 1.72
1977 0.20

1 926 0.09
1) 100m2 3.00 255.09 765 0.08
2) kg 3.15 50.91 160 0.02

2 1051 0.11
1) 200 0.41 82 0.01
2) 200 0.65 129 0.01
3) 420 2.00 840 0.08

2777 0.28
1 2777 0.28
1) 100m2 9.00 255.09 2296 0.23
2) kg 9.45 50.91 481 0.05

3085 0.31
1 3085 0.31
1) 100m2 10.00 255.09 2551 0.26
2) kg 10.50 50.91 535 0.05

9411 0.94
1 9411 0.94
1) 100m2 30.50 255.09 7780 0.78
2) kg 32.03 50.91 1630 0.16
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7-4

171175 17.12

169574 16.96

137876 13.79

1 49976 5.00

1 100m 16.40 775.00 12710 1.27

2 100m 15.84 933.47 14786 1.48

3 100m 1.10 18925.96 20819 2.08

4 100m 0.79 2097.19 1661 0.17

2 33169 3.32

1 100m 26.40 933.47 24644 2.46

2 100m 11.00 775.00 8525 0.85

3 50469 5.05

1 100m 5.50 775.00 4263 0.43

2 100m 49.50 933.47 46207 4.62

4 4263 0.43

1 100m 5.50 775.00 4263 0.43

31698 3.17

1 10502 1.05

1 100m 1.00 775.00 775 0.08

2 100m 4.40 933.47 4107 0.41

3 100m 0.28 18925.96 5205 0.52

4 100m 0.20 2097.19 415 0.04

2 8893 0.89

1 100m 7.70 933.47 7188 0.72

2 100m 2.20 775.00 1705 0.17

3 9745 0.97

1 100m 3.30 775.00 2558 0.26

2 100m 7.70 933.47 7188 0.72

4 2558 0.26

1 100m 3.30 775.00 2558 0.26

% 2 80090 1602 0.16
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7-5
) ) )

145025 14.50
25025 2.50

1 % 2 251266 5025 0.50
2 1 20000 20000 2.00

1 40000 40000 4.00
1 80000 80000 8.00

7-6

m2 25484 1.40 35677.60 3.57
m2 3081 1.40 4313.40 0.43
m2 3420 1.40 4788.00 0.48
m2 5000 1.40 7000.00 0.70
m2 8400 1.40 11760.00 1.18
m2 19901 1.40 27861.40 2.79
m2 583 1.40 816.20 0.08
m2 900 1.40 1260.00 0.13
m2 1000 1.40 1400.00 0.14
m2 3100 1.40 4340.00 0.43
m2 5583 1.40 7816.20 0.78
m2 3664 1.40 5129.60 0.51
m2 4320 1.40 6048.00 0.60
m2 6000 1.40 8400.00 0.84
m2 11500 1.40 16100.00 1.61
m2 25484 1.40 35677.60 3.57

7-7

1 m3 5.70

2 kg 50.91

3 2.00

4 m2 5.00

5 m3 50.00

6 1.20
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7-8
2022 2023

7.34 7.34
4.70 4.70

1 2.07 2.07
2 1.31 1.31
3 0.66 0.66
4 0.66 0.66

2.64 2.64
1 0.67 0.67
2 0.66 0.66
3 0.66 0.66
4 0.66 0.66

7.89 0.47 7.42
6.17 0.37 5.80

1 1.08 0.37 0.71
2 1.05 1.05
3 1.51 1.51
4 2.53 2.53

1.72 0.11 1.62
1 0.20 0.11 0.09
2 0.28 0.28
3 0.31 0.31
4 0.94 0.94

17.12 16.97 0.15
16.96 16.96
13.79 13.79

1 5.00 5.00
2 3.32 3.32
3 5.05 5.05
4 0.43 0.43

3.17 3.17
1 1.05 1.05
2 0.89 0.89
3 0.97 0.97
4 0.26 0.26

0.16 0.01 0.15
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6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.2.1

2.55hm2

0.01hm2 2.55hm2

2.50hm2 51.93t 0.105 m3

97.93% 1.00

97.65% 95.45% 97.85% 97.52%

1

% = / ×100%

= - -

2.55hm2 2.50hm2 97.93%

7-10

2

= / ×

100%

0.85 m3

0.83 m3 97.65%
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7-10

hm2

hm2 %

0.30 0.01 0.31 0.31 99.83

0.33 0.33 0.34 97.43

0.49 0.49 0.50 98.00

0.82 0.82 0.84 97.62

1.94 0.01 1.95 1.99 98.02

0.05 0.003 0.06 0.06 98.28

0.09 0.09 0.09 98.00

0.10 0.10 0.10 97.50

0.30 0.30 0.31 97.40

0.54 0.00 0.54 0.56 97.61

2.49 0.01 2.50 2.55 97.93

3

= /

200t/ km2·a

200t/ km2·a 1.0

4

0.11 m3 0.105 m3

95.45%

5

% = / ×100%

2.49hm2 2.54hm2

97.85%

% = / ×100%

2.49hm2 2.55hm2

97.52%
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7-11

% %

hm2 hm2 hm2 hm2

0.31 0.30 98.36 0.30 0.31 97.36

0.34 0.33 98.00 0.33 0.34 97.43

0.50 0.49 98.00 0.49 0.50 98.00

0.84 0.82 97.62 0.82 0.84 97.62

1.99 1.94 97.89 1.94 1.99 97.64

0.06 0.05 99.09 0.05 0.06 93.48

0.09 0.09 98.00 0.09 0.09 98.00

0.10 0.10 97.50 0.10 0.10 97.50

0.31 0.30 97.40 0.30 0.31 97.40

0.56 0.54 97.68 0.54 0.56 97.11

2.54 2.49 97.85 2.49 2.55 97.52

7-12

% 95 97.93

1.00 1.00

% 97 97.65

% 95 95.45

% 97 97.85

% 27 97.52
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7.4
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1

08042 1hm2

2473.73

2349.22

1 2292.72

328 6.99 2292.72

2 56.50

m3 1 50.00 50.00

% 13 6.50

% 1.30 30.54

% 4.00 93.97

% 4.00 98.95

% 7.00 180.09

% 9.00 247.75

% 10 300.05

3300.57

2

08026 30cm×30cm 100

I

31.58

29.99

1 27.26

3.9 6.99 27.26

2 2.73

% 10.00 2.73

% 1.30 0.39

% 4.00 1.20

% 3.30 1.04

% 5.00 1.63

% 9.00 3.08

% 10.00 3.73
41.06



3
08093 100

50.30
47.76

1 41.94
6.00 6.99 41.94

2 5.82
102.00 2.00

m3 0.30 5.70 1.71
% 2.00 4.11
% 1.30 0.62
% 4.00 1.91
% 3.30 1.66
% 5.00 2.60
% 9.00 4.91
% 10.00 5.11

64.57

4
08061 100m2

196.15
186.27

1 174.75
25.00 6.99 174.75

2 11.52
kg 1.00 50.91
m3 1.50 5.70 8.55
% 5.00 2.97
% 1.30 2.42
% 4.00 7.45
% 3.30 6.47
% 5.00 10.13
% 9.00 19.15
% 10.00 23.19

255.09



5

03003 100m2

699.62

657.54

1 111.84

16 6.99 111.84

2 545.70

m2 107 5.00 535.00

% 2.00 10.70

% 2.40 15.78

% 4.00 26.30

% 4.00 27.98

% 7.00 50.93
% 9.00 70.07
% 10.00 84.86

933.47

6

01007 100m3

1571.82

( ) 1475.94

1 1432.95

205.00 6.99 1432.95

2 42.99

% 3.00 42.99

( ) % 2.40 35.42

( ) % 4.00 60.45

% 4.00 62.87

% 7.00 114.43

% 9.00 157.42
% 10.00 190.65

2097.19



7

03053 100m3

12897.79

12121.98

1 8122.38

1162.0 6.99 8122.38

2 3999.60

3300 1.20 3960.00

% 1.00 39.60

% 2.40 290.93

% 4.00 484.88

% 4.00 515.91

% 7.00 938.96

% 9.00 1291.74

% 10.00 1564.44

17208.84

8

03054 100m3

1286.96

1209.55

1 1174.32

168.0 6.99 1174.32

2 % 3.00 35.23

% 2.40 29.03

% 4.00 48.38

% 4.00 51.48

% 7.00 93.69

% 9.00 128.89

% 10.00 156.10

1717.12


